2014 Frontiers International Foundation Inc. Scholarship Fund Guidelines

I Purpose:

The purpose of the Frontiers International Scholarship Fund is to provide Scholarships to graduating high school students in conjunction with the guidelines/ criteria of local Frontiers International and Coordinating Council Clubs. The scholarship fund guidelines of the Frontiers International Foundation Inc. will be the final authority in determining a candidate's eligibility for a scholarship from the Frontiers International Foundation Inc. scholarship fund.

II Eligibility:

A candidate must plan to attend or be enrolled in an accredited school of higher level of education.

The candidate must meet the scholarship guidelines/criteria of the local club.

Relatives of members of Frontiers International, Frontiers International Foundation Inc. and Coordinating Council are not eligible for Foundation scholarships.

Members of Frontiers International, Frontiers International Foundation Inc., Coordinating Council are not eligible for Foundation scholarships. Members of the Junior Frontiers are (eligible) for Foundation scholarships regardless of relationship to Frontiers International Family members.

If it is determined that a Foundation scholarship has been awarded to an ineligible candidate, a refund will be requested from the local club.

A minimum of 85% of the members of the local club must be current financial members of Frontiers International Foundation Inc. as of April 30, 2014 before the club's request for scholarship funds will be considered by the Foundation's Scholarship Committee (please see the "disbursement criteria").

III Disbursement Criteria:

All requests for scholarship funds must be submitted to the Frontiers International Foundation Inc. Scholarship Committee by the local clubs on behalf of the candidate(s).

If a local club has awarded a perpetual scholarship to a candidate and wishes to apply for matching funds you must submit a new application annually to the Scholarship Committee. Each application will be considered based on Frontiers International Foundation's scholarship guidelines and without regard to the local club's obligation or promise to the candidate/recipient.

The local clubs do not have the authority to make promises or commitments of scholarship funds on behalf of/or for the Frontiers International Foundation Scholarship Committee.

Frontiers International Foundation Inc. will match the scholarship of the local club up to a maximum of \$500.00 per year. This amount is subject to change annually based on Frontiers International Foundation's available funds. The maximum payable amount will be announced at the annual convention each July.

Matching scholarship checks will be payable to the local clubs. All matching funds awarded to the candidates through the local clubs must be used only for the approved candidate.

Proof of fund distribution must be provided to Frontiers International Foundation's Scholarship Committee via copy of canceled check.

The local club's contribution to the candidate must be at least equal or greater than Frontiers International Foundation's contribution and awarded as one check on behalf of the candidate. The check maybe payable to the school or recipient.

Local clubs may joint venture with other organizations (with similar scholarship missions) to increase the amount of the scholarship however, Frontiers International Foundation will only match the local clubs contribution up to \$500.

IV Applying for Scholarship Funds:

All requests for scholarship funds must be via completion and submission of a Frontiers Foundation's Scholarship application form [see blank form attached].

The application will be accepted by the Frontiers International Foundation's Scholarship Committee no later than May 31, 2014.

Please complete one application per candidate. If the demand for matching scholarships exceeds Frontiers Foundation's available funds, the funds will be distributed based on order of receipt of application (**using post mark date**). (We hope this will never happen and all efforts will be made to provide accurate projections of available funds).

The Frontiers International Foundation Inc. Scholarship Committee will reply to each application no later than the end of July. If the application is approved, checks will be awarded at National Convention. Checks not disbursed during convention, will be mailed to the president of the local club.

Please mail applications to:

Yokette Betty J. Mills 14606 Summerway Lane Or email to <u>millsb9719@aol.com</u> **Do not mail to the National Headquarters Office or any other address.**

V Scholarship Committee Selection:

The Chairperson of the Scholarship Committee will be appointed by the Chairman of Frontiers International Foundation Inc and will serve for a two (2) year term. The Foundation Vice Chairman currently will serve as the Scholarship Chairperson.

The Scholarship Committee will consist of not more than seven (7) members one of which should include the past chairman of the committee. All committee members will meet prior to convention for reviewing of applications.

Those interested in becoming committee members should make this decision known by contacting the Committee Chairman by one of the following methods by May10, 2014:

Betty J. Mills 14606 Summerway Lane Houston, Texas 77014 <u>Millsb9719@aol.com</u> 713 822-5118

The Chairperson of the Scholarship Committee, in conference with the Foundation Chairman, will select and notify committee members by May 30, 2014.

2014 Frontiers International Foundation Inc. Application for Matching Scholarship Funds

Local Club City/State Name of scholarship candidate Name/city of high school Plan to attend or attending what college? City/State of college_____ Please provide brief summary of how this candidate meets the scholarship guidelines/criteria of your club: (Please attach at least one copy of the scholarship guidelines/criteria for your club) Is this candidate a member of or a relative of a member of Frontiers International, Frontiers International Foundation Inc., Coordinating Council or Junior Frontiers? Yes No Amount of scholarship to be provided by local club \$ Amount of matching scholarship funds requested from Foundation\$ Total scholarship for this candidate Signature/title of local club representative Date

Please send to: Yokette Betty J. Mills 14606 Summerway Lane Houston, Texas 77014 E-mail millsb9719@aol.com